

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #239565

## Ohio Revised Code

Section 4507.011 Deputy registrar - building rental fees.

Effective: July 1, 2017 Legislation: House Bill 26 - 132nd General Assembly

(A) Each deputy registrar assigned to a driver's license examining station by the registrar of motor vehicles as provided in section 4507.01 of the Revised Code shall remit to the director of public safety a rental fee equal to the percentage of space occupied by the deputy registrar in the driver's license examining station multiplied by the rental fee paid for the entire driver's license examining station plus a pro rata share of all utility costs. All such moneys received by the director shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the public safety - highway purposes fund created in section 4501.06 of the Revised Code.

(B) Each deputy registrar assigned to a bureau of motor vehicles' location shall reimburse the registrar a monthly building rental fee, including applicable utility charges. All such moneys received by the registrar shall be deposited into the public safety - highway purposes fund established in section 4501.06 of the Revised Code.